

No. 18-3595

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.
Plaintiff–Appellee

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.
Defendants–Appellants

—◆—
Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 1:17-cv-00081

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,
FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION, FIREARMS OWNERS
AGAINST CRIME, MADISON SOCIETY FOUNDATION, AND
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
Joseph G.S. Greenlee
Counsel of Record
Firearms Policy Coalition
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court applies a Two-Part Test to Second Amendment challenges, first determining whether the person is protected by the Second Amendment, and if so, then applying constitutional scrutiny.....	5
II. In Part One, for “presumptively lawful” regulations, this Court determines whether the historical justifications underlying the statute support a permanent prohibition on the challenger.....	5
III. The historical justification for firearm prohibitions on felons is the tradition of disarming dangerous persons, which Mr. Holloway is not.....	7
A. In English tradition, arms prohibitions applied to disaffected and other dangerous persons.	8
B. In colonial America, arms prohibitions applied to disaffected and other dangerous persons.	12
C. Influential proposals at ratifying conventions called for disarming dangerous persons while protecting the right of all peaceable persons.	17
D. Prohibited persons could have their arms rights restored in the founding era.	21
E. Nineteenth-century bans applied to slaves and freedmen, while lesser restrictions focused on disaffected and dangerous persons.	22
F. Most early twentieth-century bans applied to non-citizens, who were blamed for rising crime and social unrest.....	26

G. Early twentieth-century prohibitions on Americans applied to only violent criminals—the few laws that applied to non-violent criminals did not restrict long gun ownership..... 28

H. The historical tradition of disarming dangerous persons provides no justification for disarming Mr. Holloway. 31

IV. A law that completely prohibits a person with Second Amendment rights from exercising any Second Amendment rights is categorically unconstitutional. 33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Parman v. Lemmon</i> , 244 P. 227 (Kan. 1925)	25
<i>Parman v. Lemmon</i> , 244 P. 232 (Kan. 1926)	25
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 202 (1900)	25
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 20
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	34

Statutes and Regulations

1776 Ma. Laws 479, ch. 21	15
1776 Ma. Laws 484.....	21
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40 § 20.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	passim
1804 Ind. Acts 108.....	23
1804 Miss. Laws 90	23
1806 Md. Laws 44.....	23
1851 Ky. Acts 296.....	23
1860–61 N.C. Sess. Laws 68	23
1863 Del. Laws 332	23
1878 N.H. Laws 612, ch. 270 § 2.....	23
1878 Vt. Laws 30, ch. 14 § 3.....	23
1879 R.I. Laws 110, ch. 806 § 3.....	23
1880 Ma. Laws 232, ch. 257 § 4	23
1880 Oh. Rev. St. 1654, ch. 8 § 6995.....	23
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159 § 1	25
1897 Iowa Laws 1981, ch. 5 § 5135.....	23
1909 Pa. Laws 466 § 1.....	27
1915 N.D. Laws 225–26, ch. 161 § 67	27
1915 N.J. Laws 662–63, ch. 355 § 1	27
1917 Minn. Laws 839–40, ch. 500 § 1	28

1917 N.Y. Laws 1645, ch. 580 § 1	29
1917 Utah Laws 278.....	28
1919 Colo. Sess. Laws 416–417 § 1.....	28
1919 IL Laws 431	28
1921 Mich. Pub. Acts 21 § 1	28
1921 N.M. Laws 201–02, ch. 113 § 1.....	27
1923 Ca. Laws 696, ch. 339 § 2	29
1923 Conn. Acts 3732, ch. 259 § 17.....	27
1923 N.D. Laws 380, ch. 266 § 5	29
1923 N.H. Laws 138, ch. 118 § 3.....	29
1925 Nev. Laws 54, ch. 47 § 2.....	29
1925 W.Va. Acts 31, ch. 3 § 7	28
1925 Wyo. Sess. Laws 110, ch. 106 § 1	28
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256	30
1931 Ca. Laws 2316, ch. 1098 § 2	29
1931 Pa. Laws 497, ch. 158 § 1	30
1931 Pa. Laws 498, ch. 158 § 4	30
1933 Or. Laws 488.....	29
52 Stat. 1250 (1938)	31
75 Stat. 757 (1961)	31
William III ch. 5 (1695)	11

Other Authorities

1 A DIGEST OF THE STATUTE LAW OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM THE YEAR 1700 TO 1894 (12th ed. 1894).....	24
1 ANNOTATED STATUTES OF WISCONSIN, CONTAINING THE GENERAL LAWS IN FORCE OCTOBER 1, 1889 (1889)	23
1 CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, DOMESTIC SERIES, OF THE REIGN OF CHARLES II, 1660–1661 (1860).....	9
1 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774–1789 (1906).....	15
1 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL STATUTES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS FROM 1780–1805 (1805)	22
10 CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, DOMESTIC SERIES, 1670 (1895).....	10
2 GENERAL STATUTES OF THE STATE OF KANSAS (1897)	25
2 THE HISTORY AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE HOUSE OF LORDS, FROM THE RESTORATION IN 1660, TO THE PRESENT TIME (1742).....	11
24 THE STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA (1905).....	16
27 CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, DOMESTIC SERIES, OF THE REIGN OF CHARLES II, 1684–1685 (1938).....	11
4 THE AMERICAN HISTORICAL REVIEW (1899).....	21
6 CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS: DOMESTIC SERIES, OF THE REIGN OF WILLIAM III, 1700–1702 (1937)	12
8 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (1902)	15
AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (Noah Webster, 1828)	18
ANCIENT LAWS AND INSTITUTES OF ENGLAND (Benjamin Thorpe, ed. 1840)	9
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	19

Blackstone, William, 1 COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 1996) (1803)	8, 27
Blackstone, William, 2 COMMENTARIES (Edward Christian ed., 12th ed. 1793–95)	27
Breading, Nathaniel, et al., <i>The Address and reasons of dissent of the minority of the convention, of the state of Pennsylvania, to their constituents</i> , LIBR. OF CONGRESS (Dec. 12, 1787).....	20
<i>Editorial</i> , BOSTON INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE, Aug. 20, 1789.....	18
Elliot, Jonathan, 1 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1836).....	19
Gardiner, Robert, THE COMPLEAT CONSTABLE (3d ed. 1708)	11
Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED: THE EVOLUTION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT (revised ed. 2013)	18
Hening, William Waller, 7 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1820)	13
Hening, William Waller, 9 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1821)	16
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (2d ed. 2017).....	8, 26
Kates, Jr., Don B., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983).....	21
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 203 (2018).....	9
LAWS AND ORDINANCES OF NEW NETHERLAND, 1638–1674 (1868)	12
Pickering, Danby, 8 THE STATUTES AT LARGE, FROM THE TWELFTH YEAR OF KING CHARLES II, TO THE LAST YEAR OF KING JAMES II (1763)	10

Rawle, William, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (2nd ed. 1829)	8, 27
Schwartz, Bernard, 2 THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971).....	17
<i>Shays' Rebellion</i> , HISTORY.COM, Aug. 21, 2018.....	22
Sheridan, Thomas, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1789).....	18
Story, Joseph, 3 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	8
THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (1782).....	16
THE ORIGIN OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT (David E. Young ed., 1991)	8
Webb, George, THE OFFICE OF AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF PEACE (1736)	13
